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City of Cleveland
Frank G. Jackson, Mayor

Department of Public Health
Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza, Second Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839
216/664-2297 Fax: 216/420-8047

w.clevelandhealth.org

October 4, 2012

David Underwood
President
XL Excavating, Inc.
12291 Eagle Nest Dr.
North Royalton, OH 44133-5644

SERVING OHIO EPA AS AGENCY 13
FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY

CERTIFIED MAIL 7011 2000 0002 6936 2863
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RE: 1419 Grace Avenue
PROJECT ID: CL 12 1638
NOTICE OF VIOLATION: failure to control fugitive dust

Dear Mr. Underwood:

On September 19, 2012, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected the
demolition project located at 1419 Grace Avenue in Lakewood. This letter serves as
notification that you are in violation of the following applicable air statutes, air
regulations, or air permit conditions.

On September 19, 2012, CDAQ received a complaint about excessive fugitive dust
emanating from the demolition occurring at 1419 Grace Avenue. A CDAQ
representative arrived in the afternoon to investigate the complaint. He observed
excavators sorting the demolition debris and loading it on dump trucks. While the
excavators were sorting the debris, they raised their loaded buckets about 10-12 feet
above the debris piles and then dropped the debris. While loading the trucks, the
excavators dropped the debris about 4-5 feet above the trucks' bodies. Both
handling actions created excessive plumes of dust. The demolition debris appeared
light in color indicating that it is was dry because no water was being applied to
control the dust. There were no hoses connected to fire hydrants either. Both
actions, the excessive drop heights and the failure to spray water, allowed excessive
dust plumes to form. The demolition of a building or handling of the demolition
debris without using water to control the fugitive dust is in violation of Ohio
Administrative Code Rule 3745-17-08(B)(1) and Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Section
3704.05(A).
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CDAQ recognizes that XL Excavating, Inc. took remedial actions to correct the
violations after they were informed of them. XL Excavating, Inc. is requested to
submit a corrective action plan (CAP) for controlling the dust at future demolition
projects. The CAP will address how you will comply with fugitive dust regulations
on future projects. CDAQ requests that XL Excavating submit the CAP to the
following enforcement representative:

David Wagner
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plz., 2nd Fl.
Cleveland, OH 44114-1839

Your written response to this letter must be received by CDAQ within 14 days of
your receipt of this letter. If there is insufficient time to respond within this
timeframe, your response must include a timeline for correcting the alleged
violations.

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and for permit terms and conditions are subject
to the penalties stipulated in ORC Section 3704.99(A), which allows fines of not
more than $25,000 or imprisonment for not more than one year, or both, for each
violation.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence. The failure to mention any
specific violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or
regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws
may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further
enforcement action. If you have any questions, please call David Wagner at
216/664-3004. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA project
identification number for the 1419 Grace Avenue demolition : CL 12 1638.

Sincerely,

Valencia White
Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ

VW/dlw LL

cc:	 Tim Maron, Isomer Group, Inc.
George P. Baker, CDAQ
Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ
John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
William MacDowell, U.S. EPA Region V
L:\Data\Faciities\+ Programs\Asbestos\Sites\1419 Grace CL 12 1638\2012-09-19 NOV.docx

end : OAC Rule 3745-17-08 : Restriction of Emission of Fugitive Dust
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October 26, 2012

David Underwood
President
XL Excavating, Inc.
12291 Eagle Nest Dr.
North Royalton, OH 44133-5644

RE : 1419 Grace Avenue
PROJECT ID : CL 12 1638

RESOLUTION OF VIOLATIONS
NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP LETTER

Dear Mr. Underwood:

On October 4, 2012, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) issued a Notice of
Violation (NOV) to XL Excavating, Inc. for the failure to control fugitive dust during a
demolition project. The NOV requested the submittal of a corrective action plan (CAP) for
controlling the fugitive dust during future demolition projects.

CDAQ received a CAP dated October 15, 2012. XL Excavating, Inc.'s CAP explained that
weekly Monday morning safety meetings will stress the watering schedule which will start
45 minutes prior to any demolition or loading of debris. The CAP indicated that water will
be sprayed throughout each project's duration too.

CDAQ received the CAP in a timely manner and appropriate steps were taken to bring the
source into compliance. CDAQ determined that no further enforcement action is warranted
at this time, but reserves its right to take such action in the future if necessary.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence and does not excuse any violations of
local, state and federal laws or regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air
pollution control laws may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA
for further enforcement action. If you have any questions, please call David Wagner at
216/664-3004. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA project
identification number for the 1419 Grace Avenue demolition : CL 12 1638.

Valencia White
Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ

VW/dlw UC
cc: Tim Maron, Isomer Group, Inc.

John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
William MacDowell, U.S. EPA Region V
L:\Data\Facilities\+ Programs\Asbestos\Sites\ 1419 Grace CL 12 1638\2012-09-19 ROV+NEAR.docx
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David Wagner

Clevgland Division of Air uality Control

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

RE: OHIO EPA PROJECT CL 12 16AN
1419 Grace Avenue	 I

Dear Mr. Wagner:

On September 19'h, 2012, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality inspected the demolition

job that was taking place at 1419 Grace Avenue, Lakewood, Ohio we were notified of a

violation pertaining to applicable air status, air regulations & or permit conditions. Due

to heavy rains that week the debris pile was soaked on outside but drier on inside the

laborers did not get the hoses out which caused an infraction.. On our weekly Monday

morning safety meetings we added and stressed to all employees a watering schedule to

start 45 minutes prior to any demolition or loading of debris. This watering will continu^k

throughout the entire project on all projects.

We understand the importance of following all EPA regulations and closer supervision

upon every job will be added. Should you need more information please contact me

directly, Dave Underwood, President, XL FXCA VA TING, INC. 330-42-1-1222.

You can also reach me by email at

Sinj^^rel)y 	
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[!Pave Underwood

President

U EXCAVATINGIINC.
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